
 

 

 

LICENSING SUB 
COMMITTEE  

 
Flamingo 

135 The Parade 
 

Monday, 28th April, 2014 
 

10.30 am 
 

Town Hall, Watford 
 
 
 
 

Publication date: 16 April 2014 
 

CONTACT 
If you require further information or you would like a copy of this agenda in another format, 
e.g. large print, please contact Jodie Kloss in Democracy and Governance on 01923 278376 
or by email to legalanddemocratic@watford.gov.uk . 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
 
 
Welcome to this meeting.  We hope you find these notes useful. 
 
 
ACCESS 
 
Access to the Town Hall after 5.15 pm is via the entrance to the Customer Service Centre 
from the visitors’ car park. 
 
Visitors may park in the staff car park after 4.00 p.m. and before 7.00 a.m.  This is a Pay 
and Display car park; the current charge is £1.50 per visit. 
 
The Committee Rooms are on the first floor of the Town Hall and a lift is available. 
Induction loops are available in the Committee Rooms and the Council Chamber. 
 
 
FIRE/EMERGENCY INSTRUCTIONS 
 
In the event of a fire alarm sounding, vacate the building immediately following the 
instructions given by the Democratic Services Officer. 
 
 

• Do not use the lifts 

• Do not stop to collect personal belongings 

• Go to the assembly point at the Pond and wait for further instructions 

• Do not re-enter the building until authorised to do so. 
 
 
MOBILE PHONES 
 
Please ensure that mobile phones are switched off before the start of the meeting. 
 
 
MINUTES 
 
Copies of the minutes of this meeting are usually available seven working days following 
the meeting and can be found on the Council's website www.watford.gov.uk/meetings  
 
 
RECORDING OF MEETINGS 
 
An audio recording may be taken at this meeting for administrative purposes only. 



 

 

COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP 
 
Councillors I Brown, J Brown, J Connal, K Crout, G Derbyshire, J Dhindsa, K Hastrick, 
P Jeffree, H Lynch, M Meerabux, M Mills, G Saffery, D Scudder, L Scudder and 
M Turmaine 
 

The Sub-Committee to comprise three councillors from those listed above. 
 

AGENDA 
 

PART A - OPEN TO THE PUBLIC 
 
1. COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP/ ELECTION OF A CHAIR  

 

2. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS (IF ANY)  
 

3. APPLICATION FOR A VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE: THE FLAMINGO 
(WATFORD) LTD, 135 THE PARADE, WATFORD (14/00274/LAPRE) (Pages 1 - 

46) 
 
 This report asks the Sub-Committee to consider an application to vary the licence 

at the above premises following the receipt of representations. 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 

PART A 
 

 

   

 
 

Report to: Licensing Sub-Committee 

Date of meeting: 28 April 2014 

Report of: Head of Community and Customer Services 

Title: Application for a Variation of Premises Licence:  
The Flamingo (Watford) Ltd, 135 The Parade, Watford 
14/00274/LAPRE 

 
 

1.0 SUMMARY 
 

1.1 An application has been made by The Flamingo (Watford) Ltd for a variation 
to the premises licence for Flamingo, 135 The Parade Watford.  Three 
representations have been received from Interested parties. 
 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS  

 
2.1 That the Licensing Sub-Committee determines whether to grant the variation 

of the premises licence. 
 

2.2 That the Licensing Sub-Committee determines whether any other appropriate 
conditions should be added to the licence in light of the representations that 
have been made. 

 
 
Contact Officer: 
 
For further information on this report please contact: Parminder Seyan, 
Licensing Officer telephone 01923 278476: email: 
Parminder.Seyan@watford.gov.uk  
 
 
Report approved by: Alan Gough, Head of Community and Customer 
Services

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 
3.0 APPLICATION 

 
3.1 Type of authorisation applied for  

Variation to a premises licence 
 

3.2 Description of premises  
The premises are situated in the ‘town centre’ as defined in Policy LP3.  The 
premises falls within the description of bar/other entertainment venue given in 
policy LP1.  
  

3.3 A map of the location of the premises is attached at appendix 1. 
A plan of the premises showing the proposed licensed area is attached at 
appendix 2.  The current licensed area is shown on the plan attached to the 
current premises licence at appendix 3. 
 

3.4 Licensable activities     
Licensable activity  Permitted now 

Plays  
Films  
Indoor sports events  
Boxing or wrestling entertainment  
Live music √ 
Recorded music √ 
Performances of dance √ 
Anything of a similar description to 
live or recorded music or dance 

 

Provision of late night refreshment  
Sale by retail of alcohol for 
consumption on the premises 

√ 

Sale by retail of alcohol for 
consumption off the premises 

 

 

 

Page 2



 
3.5 Licensable hours  

The currently permitted and proposed hours for licensable activities and 
premises opening are detailed in the table below. 
  
 Existing 

hours for Live 
Music 

Proposed 
hours for Live 
Music 

Existing 
hours for 
Recorded 
Music 

Proposed 
hours for 
Recorded 
Music 

Monday   12:00-00:00 No change 12:00-00:30 No change 
Tuesday   12:00-00:00 No change 12:00-00:30 No change 
Wednesday 12:00-00:00 No change 12:00-00:30 No change 
Thursday  12:00-00:00 No change 12:00-01:00 12:00-01:30 
Friday   12:00-00:00 No change 12:00-01:00 12:00-02:30 
Saturday  12:00-00:00 No change 12:00-01:00 12:00-02:30 
Sunday  12:00-22:30 No change   12:00-22:30 12:00-23:00 
New Year’s 
Eve 

Existing 
hours 

dependent 
the day 

12:00-02:00 Existing 
hours 

dependent 
on the day 

12:00-04:30 

 
 
 Existing hours 

for 
Performance 
of dance 

Proposed 
hours for 
Performance 
of dance 

Existing 
hours for on 
premises 
supply of 
alcohol  

Proposed 
hours for on 
premises 
supply of 
alcohol 

Monday 12:00-00:30 No change  12:00-00:30 12:00-00:00 
Tuesday    12:00-00:30 No change 12:00-00:30 12:00-00:00 
Wednesday    12:00-00:30 No change  12:00-00:30 12:00-00:00 
Thursday 12:00-01:00 12:00-01:30 12:00-01:00 No change 
Friday 12:00-01:00 12:00-02:30  12:00-01:00 12:00-02:00 
Saturday 12:00-01:00 12:00-02:30 12:00-01:00 12:00-02:00 
Sunday 12:00-22:30 12:00-23:00 12:00-22:30 No change 
New Year’s 
Eve 

Existing hours 
dependent on 

the day 

12:00-04:30 Existing 
hours 

dependent 
on the day 

12:00-04:00 

 
 
 Existing 

Opening 
times of 
premises 

Proposed 
Opening 
times of 
premises 

Monday 12:00-00:30 08:00-00:30 
Tuesday 12:00-00:30 08:00-00:30 
Wednesday 12:00-00:30 08:00-00:30 
Thursday 12:00-01:30 08:00-01:30 
Friday 12:00-01:30 08:00-02:30 

Page 3



Saturday 12:00-01:30 08:00-02:30 
Sunday 12:00-22:30 08:00-23:00 
New Year’s 
Eve 

Existing 
hours 
dependent 
on the day 

08:00-04:30 

 
 

3.6 There was a discrepancy on the original application. Members should note 
that closing time for the premises is 20 minutes before the end of recorded 
music and dance performances on New Year’s Eve.  This has been  brought 
to the attention of the applicant who has acknowledged that it was an error 
when completing the application.  The hours were amended. The new hours 
are outlined above. 
 
The applicant has confirmed that the premises will close and all activities will 
end by 04.30 hours on New Year’s Eve. 
. 

3.7 An extension to all activities and opening times of one hour is requested for 
the start of British summer time when the clocks go forward and to 
compensate for their lost trading hour. 
 

 
4.0 

 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 

4.1 The following background information is known about these premises: 

4.2 Designated premises supervisor 
Mr Denis Cook 
 

4.3 Current licences held 
13/01133/LAPRMV 
 

4.4 Closing date for representations 
3 April 2014 
 

4.5 Public notice published in newspaper 
14 March 2014 
 

4.6 Visits and Enforcement action 
No formal inspections or visits  
 

5.0 PROMOTION OF LICENSING OBJECTIVES 
 

5.1 General 
The operating schedule that allows the applicant to describe any additional 
steps they intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives as a result 
of the proposed variation has been reproduced at appendix 4. 
 

Page 4



 

6.0 REPRESENTATIONS FROM RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITIES 

6.1 Police 
None 
 

6.2 Fire and Rescue Service 
None 
 

6.3 Environmental Health 
After discussions with the applicant Environmental Health withdrew their 
representations when the applicant agreed to the inclusion of a number of 
additional conditions on their operating schedule. (Appendix 8) 
 

6.4 Planning 
None 
 

6.5 Trading Standards 
None 
 

6.6 Child Protection 
None 
 

6.7 Interested Parties 
 

6.8 Reference 
letter 

Name Address Representative 
Body (Yes or 
No)  

Relevance 
to which 
licensing 
objective 

A Peter Young 
(Central Town 
Residents’ 
Association & 
Neighbourhood 
Watch) 

31 St 
John’s 
Road, 
Watford 

Yes Public 
Nuisance 

B Terry White Flat 1A, 
Faircross 
House 

No  Public 
Nuisance 

C Martin White 143 Bar 
The Parade 
Watford 

No Public 
Nuisance, 
Crime and 
Disorder, 
Public 
Safety 

 

7.0 The recurring theme throughout the representations is regarding public 
nuisance and disturbance and a concern that later opening will have a 
negative impact on the interested parties. 
 

Page 5



8.0  Policy considerations 

8.1 The following provisions of the Licensing Act 2003 apply to this application: 
 

• Section 34 and 35 (Variation of licences):Sections 17 and 18  
Section 34 details how a licence holder can make an application. 
Section 35 details how determinations will be made when an 
application is made under Section 34. 

 
8.2 Statutory Guidance 

 
The following provisions of the Secretary of State’s guidance apply to this 
application: 
 

• Paragraphs 8.33 - 8.45: 
These paragraphs explain how steps should be taken to promote the 
licensing objectives.  It is for the Sub-Committee to decide in light of 
this guidance whether the measures offered by the applicant are 
adequate and likely to promote the licensing objectives.  It is equally 
important to use the same measure when looking at any steps 
requested by a party making representations against an application. 

 
• Paragraph 10.12: 

This paragraph refers to there being no general presumption in favour 
of lengthening licensing hours and how a committee may act when 
they receive objections to an application.                

 
• Chapter 10: 

This chapter looks at best practice in relation to conditions that may be 
attached to a premises licence by the Sub-Committee, should they 
believe that these are necessary to promote the licensing objectives.  
Any additional conditions requested by the responsible authorities 
should be considered with reference to this chapter. 

 
8.3 Statement of licensing policy 

 
The following paragraphs of the licensing authority’s statement of licensing 
policy apply to this application: 

 
• Policy LP1 (Premises Definitions): 

Under this policy the premises are defined as an “Other entertainment 
venue”. 

 
• Policy LP2 (Location and Operation of Premises): 

This policy sets out the approach to licensing premises when relevant 
representations are received, not withstanding that each application is 
considered on its own merits.   

  
• Policy LP3 (Creating a family friendly Town Centre) 

Page 6



This is a special policy which applies to this part of the town centre, 
which is intended to be strictly applied.   

 
 Paragraph 2 of LP3 states “When we have received relevant 
representations for a restaurant, café-bar, other entertainment venue, 
café or premises providing other non alcohol licensable activities ( as 
defined in policy LP1) are received our starting point will be to grant 
the application subject to conditions to address those representations. 
to an application for a pub, night-club or bar (as defined in LP1) in this 
part of the town centre, our starting point will be to refuse the 
application”. 

 
Paragraph 6 of LP1 states “Where relevant representations have been 
received to sell alcohol after 10pm and exceptions can be shown, we 
will consider 
[...]
move 
and amend conditions attached to the current licence. 
 
Whilst there is no objection to the inclusion of the smoking area in the 

Page 8



licensed area, the Sub-Committee should be aware that the applicant has 
agreed to the three conditions proposed by Environmental Health. These 
now form part of the operating schedule and are listed on the draft licence at 
appendix 6. 
 
With regards to the use of the smoking area, the applicant will still have the 
condition to have a maximum of 50 people there but has applied to remove 
condition 31: “No customers shall be permitted to take food or drink into the 
smoking area”. If you consider this request could have an impact on the 
licensing objectives, the Licensing Sub Committee can either propose 
additional conditions or place additional restrictions. 
 
During a meeting at the premises with officers, the applicant advised that 
there will be one doorman who would manage the smoking area at the rear 
of the premises. However, this is not reflected in the operating schedule. The 
Licensing Sub-Committee may attach a condition if they think it is appropriate 
for the management of this area. 
 
The Sub-Committee may wish to note that no suggestions or comments have 
been put forward regarding amendment to Condition 1(2) to be replaced by: 
“All ages up to 20:00 hours and over 21s only after 20:00 hours. 
 

  

11.0 OFFICERS’ OBSERVATIONS 
 

11.1 All the representations make reference to potential for public nuisance given 
the number of residential premises in the vicinity and the increase in the 
operating hours. 
 

11.2 Representation A from the Central Town Residents’ Association suggests 
that residents have trouble with the late night clientele passing through 
residential area roads and have had an effect on their quality of life. 
 
The Statutory Guidance paragraph 2.24  makes clear that premises holders 
cannot be held responsible for the conduct of their customers once they 
leave the premises.  It would be nearly impossible to differentiate between 
the noise from clients of Flamingo and other premises in the area. 
 

11.3 Regarding the representation from Mr T White (appendix 5B), the key 
question for the Sub Committee to consider is whether Mr T White is referring 
to the past premises licence holder and  if any of the evidence is relevant to 
the current premises licence holder how much weight should be attached to 
it. 
 

11.4 Mr M White’s representation (appendix 5C) has made objections on the basis 
of three licensing objectives The figures provided by him go back to 2011 and 
not the most current figures.  Furthermore, he has made reference to the 
Council’s LP11, which is engaged only when a representation is considered 
by a Committee during a hearing and is not in itself a ground for submitting a 
representation. 

Page 9



 
Members may wish to seek clarification from the representative as to any 
evidence to support these objections. 
 

11.5 The applicant has been made aware of the representations and he has 
indicated his willingness to discuss possible changes to the proposed 
operating schedule.  
 

11.6 Officers were advised that the applicant entered into mediation and these 
discussions did not progress. 
 

11.7 The applicant has submitted evidence from the Police, to indicate that the 
premises is well-run (appendix 7) 
 

11.8 A draft licence based on the details contained in the application is attached 
at appendix 6.  It is within the Sub-Committee’s discretion whether to refuse 
the application if it does not promote the licensing objectives, or whether to 
impose or amend licence conditions to meet concerns expressed in 
representations.    
 

 
Appendices 
Appendix 1 – Map of the premises’ location 
Appendix 2 – Plan showing proposed area 
Appendix 3 – Current licensed area 
Appendix 4 – Operating schedule 
Appendix 5 –  Interested Party Representations 
Appendix 6 – Draft Licence  
Appendix 7 – Applicant’s Supporting Info 
Appendix 8 -  EHO Representation 
 
Background Papers 
The following background papers were used in the preparation of this report.  
If you wish to inspect or take copies of the background papers, please contact 
the officer named on the front page of the report. 
 
Licensing Act 2003 
Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 – June 2013 
Licensing Act (Hearings) Regulations 2005 
Watford Borough Council Licensing Policy November 2013 – 2018 
  
 
File Reference - Flamingo 
 
 

Page 10



Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



P
age 13



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



 

 

                      
 
 

Licensing Act 2003 
Schedule 12 

 Part A Regulation 33,34 
 

Premises Licence 
 

Premises Licence Number 14/00274/LAPRE 

 
Part 1 – Premises Details 

 

Postal address of premises, or if none, ordnance survey map reference or description, including Post 
Town, Post Code 
 

The Flamingo 
135 The Parade 
High Street 
Watford 
WD17 1NS 
 

Telephone number 01923 250510 

 

Where the licence is time limited the dates 

 
From - 
 

 

Licensable activities authorised by the licence and the times the licence authorises the carrying out of 
licensable activities 

 
Live Music Monday - Saturday 12:00 – 00:00 
 Sunday 12:00 – 22:30 
                                                                 New Year’s Eve                                       12:00 – 02:00 
 
Recorded Music Monday, Tuesday and Wednesday 12:00 – 00:30 
 Thursday 12:00 – 01:30 
 Friday and Saturday  12:00 – 02:30 
                                                                 Sunday                                                    12:00 – 23:00 
                                                                 New Year’s Eve                                       12:00 – 04:30 
 
Performances of dance Monday, Tuesday and Wednesday 12:00 – 00:30 
 Thursday 12:00 – 01:30 
                                                                 Friday and Saturday                                12:00 – 02:30 
 Sunday 12:00 – 23:00 
                                                                 New Year’s Eve                                       12:00 – 04:30 
 
Sale of alcohol Monday, Tuesday and Wednesday 12:00 – 00:00 
 Thursday 12:00 – 01:00 

Page 31



 

 

                                                                 Friday and Saturday                                12:00 – 02:00 
 Sunday 12:00 – 22:30 
                                                                 New Year’s Eve                                       12:00 – 04:00 
 
An additional hour at the commencement of British Summertime for all licensable activities. 
 

 
 

The opening hours of the premises 

 
Monday, Tuesday and Wednesday 08:00 – 00:30 
Thursday                                                  08:00 – 01:30 
Friday and Saturday 08:00 – 02:30 
Sunday 12:00 – 23:00 
New Year’s Eve                                       08:00 – 04:30 
 

 

Where the licence authorises supplies of alcohol whether these are on and / or off supplies 

 
On-premises supplies of alcohol only 
 
 

Page 32



 

 

 
Part 2 
 

Name, (registered) address, telephone number and email (where relevant) of holder of premises licence 

 
The Flamingo (Watford) Ltd 
135 The Parade  
High Street 
Watford 
WD17 1NA 
 

 

Registered number of holder, for example company number, charity number (where applicable) 

 
08378212 
 

 

Name, address and telephone number of designated premises supervisor where the premises licence 
authorises for the supply of alcohol 

 
Mr Denis J Cook 
(address omitted) 
 
 

Personal licence number and issuing authority of personal licence held by designated premises 
supervisor where the premises licenc
[...]
e responsible person to be under 18 years of 
age (or such older age as may be specified in the policy) to produce on request, before being served 
alcohol, identification bearing their photograph, date of birth and a holographic mark. 

 
9. The responsible person shall ensure that– 
 

(a) where any of the following alcoholic drinks is sold or supplied for consumption on the premises 
(other than alcoholic drinks sold or supplied having been made up in advance ready for sale or 
supply in a securely closed container) it is available to customers in the following measures– 

i) beer or cider: ½ pint; 
ii) gin, rum, vodka or whisky: 25 ml or 35 ml; and 
iii) still wine in a glass: 125 ml; and 

 
(b) customers are made aware of the availability of these measures. 

Page 35



 

 

Annex 2 – Conditions consistent with the Operating Schedule 

 
Prevention of Crime and Disorder 
 
1. All customers will be allowed until 20:00 hours and over 21’s after 20:00 hours. 
 

      (This condition is taken and modified from the applicant’s operating schedule)  
  
 
2. (1)  At least 14 days before any “significant event” is held at the Premises, the Designated Premises 

Supervisor must serve on the Watford Police Licensing Unit a Hertfordshire Constabulary approved Risk 
Assessment Form.   
 
(2)  A “significant event” is an event that is: 

 
(a) promoted / advertised to the public at any time before the event, and 
(b) predominantly features “DJs” or “MCs” performing to a recorded backing track, and 
(c) is provided between the hours of 10pm and 4am. 

 
3. (1)  The Designated Premises Supervisor shall be responsible for maintaining a record for at least 12 

months of “Significant Incidents” that occur on the Premises whilst licensable activities are being provided.  
 
 (2) “Significant Incidents” to be recorded include (but are not limited to): 
 

(a)  failures of or faults with the electronic identification system  
(b)  failures of or faults with the CCTV system 
(c)
[...]
lary, an Environmental Health Officer and the Local Planning authority. 

 
31. No customers shall be permitted to take food or drink into the smoking area. 

Page 38



 

 

 
32. “Loudspeakers shall not be located in the entrance lobby or outside the premises building.  

Loudspeakers and other sound amplification equipment must not be directed outwards towards any 
street or installed externally to the Premises”. 

 

(This condition is adapted from the pool of model conditions and is appropriate for the prevention of 
public nuisance) 
 

 

FOLLOWING THREE CONDITIONS AGREED WITH ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH (APRIL 2014) 
 

33. The rear gates are to be kept  closed when the rear yard is to be used by patrons.  As this forms part 
of the escape route, approval must be obtained from the Fire Authority. 

 
34. The rear yard is only permitted to be used by patrons at the times alcohol is sold at the premise. 
 
35.  The front doors are to be kept closed between 9.00pm and 8.00am 

 

Public safety 

 
36. At least one First Aider trained to deal with problems associated with alcohol and drugs will be on duty when 

the Premises are open for licensable activities. 
 
General 
 
37. The Premises Licence Holder will surrender this licence when he disposes of his legal or equitable interests 

in the property to anyone other than immediate family members.   

Page 39



 

 

Annex 3 – Conditions attached after a hearing by the licensing authority (June 2013) 

 
Prevention of public nuisance 
 
1 At least one door supervisor per 25 people must monitor the smoking area in person when the Premises is 

open for licensable activities (unless a different number or ratio of licensed door supervisors to customers 
is agreed in writing in advance with the Watford Police Licensing Officer). 

 
2 No rubbish, including bottles, shall be moved, removed or placed in outside areas between 23:00 hours 

and 08:00 hours. 
 

 

 

Page 40



 

 

Annex 4 – Plans 

Plans dated March 2014 
 
 
 

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 43



Page 44



Page 45



Page 46


	Agenda
	3 Application for a Variation of Premises Licence: The Flamingo (Watford) Ltd, 135 The Parade, Watford (14/00274/LAPRE)
	Appendix 1 - Map
	Appendix 2 - Plan showing proposed area
	Appendix 3 -Current licensed area
	Appendix 4 - Operating Schedule
	Appendix 5a Mr P Young
	Appendix 5b - T.White
	Appendix 5c - M White
	Appendix 6 Draft Premises Licence
	Appendix 7 -Applicant's supporting evidence
	Appendix 8 - EHO Rep




Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
 

28 APRIL 2014 
 

 
Present: Councillor G Derbyshire (Chair) 
 Councillors  P Jeffree and M Meerabux 

 
Also present: Mr Denis Cook, Applicant 

Mr Neil Higgins, Applicant 
 

Officers: Head of Democracy and Governance 
Licensing Officer (PS) 
Committee and Scrutiny Support Officer (JK) 
 

 
 

37   COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP/ ELECTION OF A CHAIR  
 
  
The Committee and Scrutiny Support Officer confirmed that the Sub-Committee 
would comprise Councillors Derbyshire, Jeffree and Meerabux. 
  
The Sub-Committee was asked to elect a Chair for the Hearing. 
  
RESOLVED –  
  
that Councillor Derbyshire be elected Chair for this Hearing. 
  
 

38   DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS (IF ANY)  
 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
  
 

39   APPLICATION FOR A VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE: THE 
FLAMINGO (WATFORD) LTD, 135 THE PARADE, WATFORD 
(14/00274/LAPRE)  
 
The Sub-Committee received a report of the Head of Community and Customer 
Services setting out details of an application to vary the premises licence at the 
above premises and also of the representations received.    
  
The Licensing Officer introduced the report.  She outlined the proposed 
amendments to the hours for various licensable activities.  Three representations 
had been received from interested parties on the basis of public nuisance.  She 
advised that the applicant wished to remove a condition which prevented 
customers from taking food or drink into the smoking area.  In addition, the 
application also sought to amend a condition which only allowed those over 25 to 
be in the premises after 20.00. If approved, the age limit would be reduced to 



 
2 

over 21s after 20.00. The applicant had agreed to the conditions suggested by 
Environmental Health.  She underlined that only the variation applied for was 
subject to the Sub-Committee’s determination.  
  
The Chair noted that in paragraph 3.2 of the report the premises had been 
defined as a bar/other entertainment venue and he asked how this definition had 
been determined.  The Licensing Officer said this had been the decision of a 
previous Licensing Sub-Committee and suggested the applicant be asked for 
comment on this. 
  
In response to a question from the Head of Democracy and Governance, the 
Licensing Officer confirmed that on page 13 of the agenda there was the 
proposed plan of the premises and page 15 showed the plan attached to the 
original licence. 
  
The Chair invited to the applicant, Mr Denis Cook, to present his application. 
  
Mr Cook explained that he had previously run a different premises in Watford 
and he had wanted to open a more adult and mature venue to enhance the town 
centre offer.  He explained that he could not give the technical reasons for the 
premises’ definition. 
  
He had consulted with Licensing and Police when applying for his original 
licence for the Flamingo.  The previous operators of the venue had had a licence 
until 0300 but he had only applied for 0200.  As a resident of the town, he felt 
this was the correct decision.  The Police had suggested at the time that if the 
venue was well-run he could apply to vary his licence in future.  He underlined 
that he had operated the venue well and prior to this variation had consulted with 
Licensing, the Police and councillors.   
  
He had spoken to Mr Young, one of the interested parties, about the application 
and he would continue to work with and respect the residents.  He referred to the 
letter from Mr T White and indicated that Mr White had never been to speak to 
staff about his concerns.  He reported that every week he and the venue 
manager, Mr Higgins, walked to Faircross House to check the noise levels from 
the venue.  There was little noise from the venue audible from there. He added 
that a ward councillor had spoken to three local residents to ask for their 
feedback on the venue and they had had no complaints. He referred to the 
representation of Mr M White and noted that the representation mostly referred 
to issues at 143 Bar.  
  
Mr Cook said that his intention had always been to open an entertainment-led 
venue for adults.  He was looking forward to being involved with the new look of 
the Parade and wanted to contribute to the continental cafe-style environment.  
When the regeneration was complete, the venue would be open from 10.00 
serving coffees and snacks.  Data from Scan Net, which scanned the 
identification documents of customers, showed that on Friday nights customers 
were typically aged between 30 and 35 and on Saturday nights were aged 
between 40 and 45.  There were approximately 200 people in the venue on 
these nights.  The venue attracted a wide range of people and this had a calming 



 
3 

effect on the atmosphere the town centre.  The premises had a pavement 
licence until 23.00, in line with all the other premises locally, but he anticipated 
that the furniture would be brought inside around 21.00.  
  
Mr Cook advised that customers often did not arrive at the Flamingo until 23.00 
after having eaten at a restaurant locally.  He described the music acts which 
performed at the venue.  Many of the customers went to another venue after the 
Flamingo closed at 01.30.  Extending the opening hours would mean customers 
were more likely to go straight home at the end of the night.  
  
Mr Cook read aloud excerpts from two letters from customers. The letters 
expressed their thanks for the welcome and level of service they received at the 
Flamingo. 
  
Mr Cook closed by saying that he was pleased to be participating in the Town 
Centre Partnership.  The venue wanted to be part of the success of the Parade 
and he hoped that the variation would be agreed. 
  
The Chair asked why the application sought to amend the condition relating to 
age limits after 20.00 when the target customers were older.  Mr Cook explained 
that this would give the venue more flexibility, for example to allow relatives of 
those celebrating birthdays at the venue to attend.  He underlined that the 
attitude of customers would have the greatest impact on whether they would be 
allowed to enter. 
  
Following a question from Councillor Jeffree, Mr Cook outlined how the venue 
operated throughout the day. It started with coffees and snacks from 10.00 as a 
café-bar and then offered coffee and alcoholic drinks to customers in the early 
evening. The venue provided evening entertainment indoors from 21.00 
including live bands and recorded music. Light snacks continued to be available 
throughout the evening.  After 00.00, the live bands finished and recorded music 
was played.   
  
Mr Cook addressed a question from Councillor Jeffree advising that internally 
there were tables and chairs to seat 50 to 60 people. The stage was located at 
the rear of the premises, away from the Parade.  
  
Mr Neil Higgins, the Manager of the Flamingo, confirmed that after 00.00 there 
was a disco; however what made the premises different from others in the town 
centre was the age of the customers and the types of music played. Mr Cook 
stated that the options in the town centre were limited and that the premises 
offered live music at a reasonable cost.  
  
Councillor Jeffree referred to the outside area which was the smoking area and 
was proposed to be licensed. He asked what measures were proposed to 
mitigate the impact on residents. Mr Cook responded that the problem this 
sought to address was that customers left the venue as they did not want to 
leave their drinks while they were outside. He added that conditions had been 
agreed with Environmental Health to alter the fencing. The variation did not 



 
4 

increase the number of people permitted in the area. Mr Higgins added that he 
checked the noise levels behind the premises as well.  
  
Councillor Jeffree asked for more details about the premises’ dispersal policy. Mr 
Higgins advised that the venue employed door supervisors and there was 
always someone outside to ensure customers did not remain outside the venue 
creating a disturbance. His view was that the clientele of the Flamingo were less 
likely to cause problems on leaving than those of other premises.  Mr Cook 
underlined that the attitude of customers was important and the door staff were 
proactive and would not let anyone in who they felt would cause trouble. This 
was facilitated by Scan Net.  
  
In response to a question from Councillor Meerabux about the nature of the 
premises, Mr Cook advised that during the day it would be a venue for everyone 
visiting the Parade. Live bands played at the premises on Saturday nights and it 
was not competing with the venues which targeted young adults. Mr Higgins 
added that he was pleased that the new pavement licence would allow families 
to come during the day and sit near the Pond. 
  
Councillor Meerabux expressed his concern about the licensing of the outside 
area.  Mr Cook informed the Sub-Committee that he would not have made the 
application if he believed there would be an adverse impact on residents.  
Although the Flamingo was a live music venue, the noise was not audible 
outside. Mr Higgins confirmed that under the application, the outside area would 
close when the bar finished serving alcohol.  
  
The Chair noted that when customers had been drinking, the noise levels 
outside would increase. Mr Cook agreed that this was true. The numbers in the 
outdoor area would still be restricted to 50 people. He suggested that the 
removal of this condition could be granted on a trial basis.  The staff would be 
diligent in ensuring that customers did not cause a nuisance. 
  
The Chair asked for more details about how the level of sound at the back of the 
premises would be controlled. Mr Cook explained the layout of the premises. 
There was a member of the door staff stationed near the rear doors. 
  
Mr Cook underlined that the premises was not part of a conglomerate and he 
was seeking to be part of the improvement of the Parade.  
  
The Sub Committee retired to consider their decision.  
  
On the Sub Committee’s return the Chair announced the decision.  
  
RESOLVED –  
  
Having considered the application in the light of the Licensing Act 2003, the 
guidance thereon, the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy November 2013 
to November 2018 and the representations received.  The Committee decides as 
follows: 
  



 
5 

The existing hours for licensable activities shall be amended as follows: 
  
Sale of Alcohol 
Monday to Wednesday: 12:00 – 00:00 
Friday: 12:00 – 01:30 
Saturday: 12:00 – 01:30 
  
Recorded music 
Thursday: 12:00 – 01:30 
Friday: 12:00 – 02:00 
Saturday: 12:00 – 02:00 
  
Opening hours of the premises 
Monday to Wednesday: 08:00 – 00:30 
Thursday: 08:00 – 01:30 
Friday and Saturday: 08:00 – 02:00 
Sunday: 08:00 – 23:00 
  
Performance of dance 
Thursday: 12:00 – 01:30 
Friday and Saturday: 12:00 - 02:00 
Sunday: 12:00 – 23:00 
  
Where the hours have not been amended, the existing hours remain. 
  
The Committee agrees to the removal of condition 31 in respect of the enlarged 
smoking area. 
  
The Committee agrees to amend condition 1 subsection 2 to read - "all ages up 
to 20:00 hours and over 21s only after 20:00 hours.” 
  
  
 
 

 Chair 
The Meeting started at 10.30 am 
and finished at 12.25 pm 
 

 

 


